Ordinance No. Le-16 -701

Passed 6 15 2016

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 10-14-684, IN THE VILLAGE OF WAYNE, FOR THE LEVYING OF A TAX UPON SALARIES, WAGES, PROFITS, COMMISSIONS, AND OTHER COMPENSATION AND DECLARING THE SAME AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Wayne established a Village Income Tax by Ordinance 10-14-684 on or about October 15, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the Council of the Village of Wayne at the time of said enactment was to distribute and apply all of the net proceeds from the collection of said tax to the Village General Fund; and

WHEREAS, it has recently been discovered that due to a scrivener's error, a different formula for the distribution of said funds was erroneously included in said Ordinance 10-14-684; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Wayne seeks to retroactively amend said Ordinance 10-14-684 to correct said scrivener's error.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Village of Wayne, Ohio:

SECTION 1: That Ordinance 10-14-684 is hereby amended, as follows, effective as of October 15, 2014:

SECTION 14. Allocation of Funds:

- A. The funds collected under the provisions of this Ordinance shall be applied for the following purposes, to-wit:
 - 1. Such part thereof as shall be necessary to defray all costs of collecting the taxes levied by this Ordinance and the cost of administering and enforcing the provision thereof.
 - 2. The balance of the funds collected each year under the provisions of this Ordinance shall be paid into special funds which are hereby established for the following purposes:

(a) One-Hundred percent (100%) shall be transferred and deposited into the General Fund.

SECTION 2. Any portion of Ordinance 10-14-684 which has not been specifically amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This ordinance constitutes an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the Village of Wayne,

and shall go into immediate effect upon the passage thereof. The reason for the emergency is that funds continue to be collected pursuant to said Ordinance 10-14-684 and must be properly distributed to comply with the directives of the State Auditor.

SECTION 4. All formal actions of Council relating to the adoption of this ordinance and all deliberations of Council and any of its committees leading to such action were in meetings open to the public as required by law.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> Publication of this Ordinance shall be made by posting at five public locations.

Date Passed: Le 15 Jule

Attest:

Mayor

Village Fiscal Officer